

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

No. 21-20311

**JENNIFER BRIDGES, BOB NEVENS, MARIA TREVINO,
RICARDO ZELANTE, LATRICIA BLANK, ET AL.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

**THE HOUSTON METHODIST HOSPITAL, DOING BUSINESS AS THE METHODIST
HOSPITAL SYSTEM, HOUSTON METHODIST THE WOODLANDS HOSPITAL,**

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, No. 4:21-CV-01774

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Jared R. Woodfill
WOODFILL LAW FIRM, P.C.
3 Riverway, Suite 750
Houston, Texas 77056
Tel: (713) 751-3080
Fax: (713) 751-3058
jwoodfill@woodfilllaw.com

Jillian L. Schumacher
DANIELS & TREDENNICK PLLC
6363 Woodway Drive, Suite 700
Houston, Texas 77057
Tel: (713) 917-0024
Fax: (713) 917-0026
jillian@dtlawyers.com

Counsel for Appellants

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT v

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUE..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF CASE 1

IV. FACTUAL & PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 5

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT11

VI. ARGUMENT12

VII. CONCLUSION28

PRAYER29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ariz. Op. Atty. Gen. No. I21-007 (Ariz. A.G.), 2021 WL 3836827	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Baker v. Morton</i> , 79 U.S. 150 (1870).....	17, 23
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13
<i>Bombardier Aerospace Employee Welfare Benefits Plan v. Ferrer, Poirit & Wansbrough</i> , 354 F.3d 348 (2003).....	12
<i>Cont'l Coffee Prods. Co. v. Cazarez</i> , 937 S.W.2d 444. 453 (1996)	13
<i>Cooper v. MRM Inv. Co.</i> , 367 F.3d 493 (2004).....	24
<i>Dairyland Cnty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wallgren</i> , 477 S.W.2d 341 (1972)	18
<i>EPCO Carbon Dioxide Prods., Inc. v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, NA</i> , 467 F.3d 466, 467 (2006).....	12

<i>Executive Order on Requiring Coronavirus Disease 2019 Vaccination for Federal Employees</i>	22
<i>Fed’n of State Cnty & Mun. Employees Council 79 v. Scott</i> , 717 F.3d 851 (2013).....	24
<i>Hawthorne v. Star Enter., Inc.</i> , 45 S.W.3d 757 (2001).....	26
<i>Hillman v. Nueces Cnty</i> , 579 S.W.3d 354, 358 (2019)	14
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , 613 F.3d 504 (2010).....	25
<i>In re State</i> , No. 21-0873, 2021 WL 4785741	4, 24
<i>Innova Hosp. San Antonio, LP v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 719 (2018).....	13
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11, 12, 25 S.Ct. 358, 49 L.Ed. 643 (1905)	21
<i>Johnston v. Del Mar Distributing Co., Inc.</i> , 776 S.W.2d 768 (1989)	14
<i>McClendon v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</i> , 779 S.W.2d 69, 70–71 (1989)	18

<i>McClendon v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</i> , 807 S.W.2d 577 (1991)	11
<i>McMillan v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 983 F.3d 194 (2020).....	25
<i>Mission Petroleum Carriers, Inc. v. Solomon</i> , 106 S.W.3d 705 (2003)	13
<i>Montgomery Cty. Hosp. Dist. v. Brown</i> , 965 S.W.2d 501 (1998)	13
<i>Mott v. Montgomery Cnty, Tex.</i> , 882 S.W.2d 635 (1994)	14
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	21
<i>Ran Ken, Inc. v. Schlapper</i> , 963 S.W.2d 102 (1998)	26
<i>Ritchie v. Rupe</i> , 443 S.W.3d 856 (2014)	13
<i>Sabine Pilot Serv., Inc. v. Hauck</i> , 687 S.W.2d 733 (1985)	13, 14
<i>Sabine Pilot</i> , 687 S.W.2d	passim

<i>Safeshred, Inc. v. Martinez,</i> 365 S.W.3d 655 (2012)	26
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte,</i> 412 U.S. 218, 227, 93 S.Ct. 2041, 2047–48, 36 L.Ed.2d 854 (1973).....	17, 23
<i>Silguero v. CSL Plasma, Inc.,</i> 907 F.3d 323 (2018).....	25
<i>Swindol v. Aurora Fight Sciences Corp.,</i> 805 F.3d 516 (2015).....	27, 28
<i>Texas Commerce Bank, N.A. v. Grizzle,</i> 96 S.W.3d 240 (2002).....	18
<i>Winters v. Houston Chronicle Pub. Co.,</i> 795 S.W.2d 723 (1990)	14

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3	5, 6, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	1
45 C.F.R. § 46.116.....	23

86 Fed. Reg. 28 (2021)15

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 81.085.....3, 19, 22

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 161.0085.....3, 19, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Authorizations of Emergency Use of Certain Biological Productions During the COVID-19 Pandemic15

Executive Order GA-3519, 22

Executive Order GA-363, 19, 22

Executive Order GA-383, 19, 22

Executive Order GA-393, 19, 22, 24

Executive Orders GA-35..... 3

Executive Order GA-40passim

FDA, Fact Sheet for Recipients and Caregivers (2021) (“Pfizer Fact Sheet”)16

Federal Government to Expand Vaccination Requirements for Staff in Hospitals, Other Health Care Settings, AM. HOSP. ASS’N SPECIAL BULLETIN, Sept. 9, 202124

<i>Fifty Years Later: The Significance of the Nuremberg Code</i> , 337 N. ENGL. J. MED., 1436–1440 (Nov. 1997).....	23
MMWR Morb Mortal Wkly Rep 2021; 70:46-51. DOI:.....	7
<i>More Than 726,000 COVID Vaccine Injuries Report to VAERS</i> , PRINCIPIA SCIENTIFIC INTERNATIONAL, Oct. 2, 2021	8
<i>Nuremberg Doctor’s Trial</i> , 313 BRITISH MEDICAL JOURNAL 1445 (1996).....	22
<i>Vaccines (Basel)</i> . 2021;9(1):36	7
RULES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6).....	12
TEX. R. APP. P. 58.1	24
REGULATIONS	
86 FR 5200-01, 2021 WL 155430 (F.R.)	16
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
TEX. CONST. ART. V., § 3-c(a)	24
